
F3I MENPKIS , -

12:45PM URGENT 4/17/68 RPG 

TO: DIRECTO~ (44-38861), MEMPHIS C44-1987),BIRMINGHAMC44-1740) 

SAN FRANC !SC O C 1 73-65), AND NEW YORK~'};: 1609) 

''' 
~ '. ~',. ~~J FR OM: NE W H A VE N < 15 7- 8 1 8 ) ,V\ O \ _ 

-¥ \ 
MJRK u;-cR ~ 

- i(E: SAN FRANCISCO APRIL THI.RTEEN LAST, AND NEW YORK 

TELETYPE, SAME DATE, , NEW HAVEN AN;:) SM~ FRANCISCO. 

JOHN G IM3ERL Y, OT IS ELEVATOR,. ST AM FORD, CONNECTICUT 

MV ISED PA3LO RE YES LEPH,JNICALL Y CONT I\CTED OT IS MQRNI NG OF APRIL 

SIXTEEN LAST FROM NEW MEXICO AND IS ENROUTE STAMFORD VIA AUTO, DUE 

TO ARRIVE APRIL TWENTY TWO NEXT. NO DETAILS AS TO CAR OR ITINERARY. 

REYES EMPLOYED OTIS AND ASSIGNED SAIGON AS FIELD REPRESENTATIVE 

.JAMES re KINLEY, DIVISION MANAGER, OTIS ii:LEVATOR, NEW YORK CITY, AND 

GIM3ERLY BOTH .1\DVISED REYES IS A PHILLIP?INE NATIONAL WITH VERY 

DEFINITE ORIENTAL FEATURES AND COULD NOT 8E MISTAKEN FOR CAUCASIAN. 

IN VIE'.v OF PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS, NO INTERVIEW WILL BE CONDUCTED. 

END ••• 

SAB 

F3 I ?1EM PH IS 

ru 

DATE FllE STRJPPEo.t-fs/t1 
INITIALS qp 
IE: BU AtRTEl. DTO U/3/lli 
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· Transmit the following in ___ ..:.-.:..P=LA:.=:INT:::.:;.:=-=·E:=:;Jrr;:=.. ____ __,..:.-;...___..:.-__ --i
1
t •· 

(Type in plainteit or code} 
I. 
I . 

. Via _ ___.T,l,..j·E~tui;•Fl?Yll.:.I.· ;.._.,i::p:J!IE ..... -"·----- ----DRw.i_r,1.1,G.L.1ENT.u.s..i ..... ---------,.-----------ii 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

TO:; 

·FROM: 

MURKIN 

DIRECTOR, FBI ~d SACS, NEW HAVEN, and SAN 
FRANCISCO 

SAC, NEW:YORK (44-1609) 

RE SANFFRAl!lCISCO TEL TO BUREAU FOUR ''THIRTEEN INSTJ\NT. 

IVISION MANAGER, OTIS ELEVATOR, 

ADVISED PABLO R FIELD TECHNICIAN EMPLOYED_ BY OTIS. 

REYES WAS ASSIGNED SAIGON AND MC KINLEY HAS NO KNOWLEDGE 

THAT HE LEFT SAIGON. HOWEVER, STATES THAT IT WOULD NOT BE 

UNUSUAL FOR REYES TO MOVE WITHOUT MC KINLEY'S KNOWLEDGE. 

REYES EMPLOYED 'ABOUT·EIGHTEEN MONTHS.AGO, ASSIGNED SAIGON 

ABOUT ONE YEAR AGO. REYES DESCRIBED AS A PHILLIPPINE NATIONAL 
.T-

WITH DEFINITE ORIENTAL FEATURES. CANNOT BE MISTAKEN FOR 

CAUCASIAN. NO KNOWN HOME ADDRESS. 

MC KINLEY WILL DEI'ERMINE REYES EXACT STATUS AND ADVISE 

NYO. 

0 Memphis 

1 - Birmingham 

1 - New York 

;ams 

· Approved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

SEAR 

SERIALIZED.~ ....... FIL 

J\ DQ l 5 
FBI-MEM 

• 
Sent' __ ___._ __ M Per ------
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Date: 4/12/68 
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Transmit the following in ----------:-=---~------------ii 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via __ A_IR_T_E_L ____ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) 

I 
I 

I 

----TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) ------------------L------- -

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 

SUBJECT: 14URKIN 

Re Butte teletype to Memphis and New Orleans, 4/9/68, 
2: 16 PM. 

Employee of Hill Top 
Delhi, I.Duisiana 

Enclosed for Memphis are 25 s each of FD-302s (3), 
re interviews with CIARENCE L. RO.Jll:ia() . Mrs. C. L. ROBINSON, 
and MAX DIXON I on 47!0188·;41.t 1Jllni, · I.a. 

The following is a synopsis of the enclosed FD-302s. 

CLARENCE L. ROBINSON, who resides at Hill Top lbtel, 
D(J.hi, I.a., could not recall ma.king any specific re•rks con­
cerning MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., but he may very well have done 
so, as he has never been a big supporter of many of KING's 
activities. 

-.. /~AA . 'v,,!··'1,1v '--.. 
~Memphis (Encs 75) (RM) 
'-2-New Orleans 
SMC:sja 
(4) 

.-~--:....!-~. · -d -s?r / · 
.. IZffth· F . 
l" ·;· 'APRt 5 

., FBl,-ME 

______ M Per ______ _ 
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On 

.EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA Tl. 
Date ____ 4.._/=l=-2/ ..... 6...,.8.._ __ _ 

1 

MAX DIXON, Service Manager, Cutler Chevrolet Company, 
U.S. Highway 80 East, advised that CLARENCE L. ROBINSON was 
not absent from work any day during the week of April 1, 1968, 
through April 5, 1968. 

4/10/68 at -~D:.:::::e.;.lu..h.· a.-~'flW""'---~-- ~• 

tPR 1 r; 1:JGG 
ro, - lvlt.,,,r '" Date dictated _____ 4...,/ __ l __ l_./ __ 6 __ 7 __ _ SA THOMAS J • FAY --epk 

NO 157-10673 

i 
·chis document contains neither recommendations n~c:'lu■-fons'""!St'fflW'-f"'t!~K-4,~e property of the FBI and la loaned to 
,101,r ,:ig.,n,::y; lt and !ta content• are not to be d1atrlbuted outa1cle your agency, 
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-cDERAL BUREAU OF 1Nvesr1GAT1I 

Date _ ____;.4.z-/;;12;;,,/'--'6....,.8"--__ _ 

1 

CLARENCE L. ROBINSON, also known as Bud Robinson, 
was interviewed at the Cutler Chevrolet Company and advised 
that although he could not recall making any specific remarks 
concerning MARTIN LUTHER KING to a motel customer, he may very 
well have done so as he never has been a big supporter of many 
of KING 1 s activities. ROBINSON advised that he was at work 
every day during the week of April 1 through S, 1968, and 
particularly on April 4, 1968. 

The following descriptive data was obtained through 
interview and cbservation: 

Sex 
Race 
Age 
Hair 
Eyes 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Complexion 

Male 
White 
40 
Light brown 
Blue 
5' 11" 
170 pounds 
Medium 
pock marked 

4/11/68 

Thls document c<'.>ntcdna neUhe! rncommendations nor conJtustOns·oT th;-j:="BI. It ta the propetly of the FBI and la loaned to 
,,·out a~,,n,cy,; U a111d ,ta co,,..te111t1& are 1101 to be distributed outside your agency• 
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• FD-301 !R~v, 1-25•60) ~EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI . . 
Oat• _ _;;4.1-/..:.;:.l2;;;;.i/:.....::6:;;..;:8:;..,_ ___ _ 

1 

Mrs. C. L. ROBINSON, Manager, Hilltop Motel, U.S. 
Highway 80 East, advised she resides in the office section 
of the motel with her husband. She advised that the only 
white male who would be observed coming from her living quarters 
section of the motel office and who may have been mistaken 
as an employee, would have been her husband, who is regularly 
employed as a mechanic at the Cutler Chevrolet Company in 
Delhi. 

____ 4 J./ - /5?r,7 -~ L- - <5 ¥/ 
- --·····--·.--.... __ _ 

4/10/68 at ~D~e~l~h~·""1,.....,M¥,W,.l,,.l'fl--l'-'111,,1141,---rt---: Fi~ __ N _....:N~0=---=1~5'""'7~-.l.,¥Q_6..._7....,3 __ _ 
t.PR 1 r-; 1D,-~:::-:-

~1 _ SA THOMAS J ~ FAY -e k ,...,_ '_ - ~,~:,_J Date idoted _ _;i4._/.,.l_.,l.,_/..1116..1o8~---

-rh1a docum<Jnt contains neither reco::nme,ndolions not conclusions of the FEiI M, 
·,rcu~ C!q.,ncy; tt and Jita co,r,tante are not lo be distributed outside your agency, 

e property of the FBI and le loaned to 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 

Transmit the following in ----------:-~---------------i I (Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A ___ I_R_T_E_L __ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau, Memphis and 
Mobile, 4/7/68. 

Retel related to a telephone call received by 
the Memphis, Tenn. PD at 4:05 P.M., 4/7/68. The call 
was determined to have been placed from telephone number 
329-9567, subscribed to by RANDALL ASKEW, 1006 Hillabee 
Highway, Alexander City, Ala. 

Enclosed are 25 copies of an investig ive 
insert referring to investigation relative t telephone 
call to Memphis Police Department, Mem his Tenn., 4:05 P.M., 
April 7, 1968 by WILLIAM RANDALL ASKEW exander City, Ala." 

<V- Memphis 
2 - Mobile 
RHE/agf 
( 4) 

... ~,,,,_~.,~~ I 
(Enc, 25) ~~ q/'/ ,j{lJ 

14 / I 

SEARC 
SERIALIZED ........... FIi 

,r.r-.q, ~ 
I FBI - MEiV 

Sent ______ M 
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MO 157-2627 
1 

• • 

TELEPHO:N'ECALL TO MEMFhlS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
MEMPHIS 3 'l1E!JNESSEE 9 4 ~ 05 P. M., APRIL 7, 1968 
BY WILLIAM RANDALL AS{(EW, ALEXANDER crrY, ALABAMA 

The following investigation was conducted by SAS 
ROY H. EVELAND and NCRMAN Do JAMES~ 

On April 7, 1968., ROY MOORE.,, Chi.ef Deputy, Tallapoosa 
County Sheriff's Office, Ladevi~}et A~ahama, advised that a 
search of the records of that office reflect that one RONALD 
ASKEW, white male, was arrested on March 5, 1966 for public 
drunk and resisting arrest, and on March 7, 1966 he was released 
on bondo Chief Deputy MOORE recalled that at the time of 
ASKEW 1 s arrest he kicked out the windshield of the Sheriff's 
Office caro 

According to the records of that office, ASKEW was 
described as 22 years oldJ 5 1 4 11

3 145 pounds, medium build, 
dark hairo 

On April 7, 1968 3 DEWEY JONES, PatrolmanJ Alexander 
City, Alabarna 9 Police Der,artme:rt_,, advised that on the previous 
night between ?~00 and 7~?0 P.~. wiLLIAM RANDALL ASKEW was 
arrested for violat:'i.C:1'."! •J.f pr'c;h5-biti")n J.aw O Arrested along 
with ASKEW was a cousin" PERVIS ASKEW, ,JOHN WAYNE WINSLETT, 
white male, and 3ESSIE KN:GH1\i a. Ne:gro male o All of them, 
with the exception of PERVIS ASKEW) were released shortly 
after their arrest on bond. PERVIS ASKEW was released later 
that evening around 9~00 P.M, on $300 bond" These subjects 
were arrested by Deputy HERMAN CLAYBROOK (phonetic) and Chief 
Deputy STU ALFORDo 

The 1967 Alexander City Directory listed WILLIAM R. 
ASKEW (wife, PATSY) as living at 905 Eo 5th. His occupation 
was shown as textile wc:irKerj Russell Mill. 

According to Officer JONES} he did not believe that 
ASKEW lived at this address at this timej but was living at 
1006 Hillabee Road o ,,,~/_ /Cf:pq 1 ./ ·-

- . r7 · /7fJ;,,, ~~I:- -Sfo 
On April 7 3 1968, STU ALFORD, Special Deputy, 

Tallapoosa County Sheriff's Department, advised that last 
night j April 6j 1968, hf> and Deput;y• HERMAN CLAYBROoK·-got a .~ 
call from the Newsitej Alabama, po1:1ceo 'rhey travel.,.ep to· h. ....... . 

, nR ., (~ ",..~:--) 
1.\ ,- r 1 o 1 ::.• :....: J 

.. ,. -· i;1t:.1V1t'Mlt )I';·-'-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 15?-2627 
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Newsite and picked up the police officer, and then subsequently 
arrested a Negro male by the rrame 0f JESSIE KNIGHT for public 
drunk. After taking the police ,:::ifficer back to the station 
in Newsite, they headed for Alexander City, Alabama. On their 
way they came up on a car full of persons who were driving 
back and forth on the highway" 'They arrested PERVIS ASKEW, 
a white male who was driving for dr:iv1ng without a license. 
The two passengers In tt-.e c.ar:1 it(i ~,;_ IAM A.SKEW and JOHN WAYNE 
WINSLETT, were drinking beer; therefore, they arrested them 
for violation of prohibition lawo 

A review of tte police re~ords at the Alexander City, 
Alabama, Police ... Depa;'tme::-it 3 . refle~,!.ed thal :IT.LIAM BANDIU.T. 
ASKEWJ 905 5th ~treev 3 a white ma~e, born~~----~~~~ad 
the following arrests; May SJ 1965J violation of prohibition 
law; May 15, 1965, violation of prohibition law; November 29, 
1965, public drunk; April 73 1967, violation of prohibition 
law" 

An address for ASKEW in 1965 was listed as 606 13th 
Avenue. Alexander City. 

On April 7, 1968 51 WILL:i:AM RANDALL ASKEW was located 
at the residence of his father-in-law, FRANKLIN "SONNY" RICH, 
905 5th Street .9 AlPxander C1ty !! Alabama. ASKEW was intoxicated 
and had to be aroused befrjre an attempt was made to interview 
himo He stated that he had been drinking most of the day 
and realized that he was in an intoxicated condition. He 
admitted making a telephone call to t~e Memphis, Tennessee, 
Police Departments that afternoon from his home phone at 
1006 Hillabee Road in Alexander City. He gave his phone 
number as 329~9567" He advised that his cousin, PERVIS ASKEW, 
and a friend, DOUG COGLEY:. were a.t his house when he made the 
telephone calla He stated t~at he placed the call to Memphis 
and told the long distance operator that he wanted the Police 
Department. The operator told him the line was busy and 
asked for his telephone number, however he gave her some 
other number that he just made upo About JO minutes later 
DOUG COOLEY placed a call to the Memphis Police Department, 
and the operator told COOLEY that the line was busy, and 
that she would call him back and asked for the phone number, 
which COOLEY gave her O T1h.e ,:,perat(,r called back in about 
10 minutes and told COOLEY, wh,o answered the phone, that she 
had the Memphis Police Department 0n the line. He then asked 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627 
3 

• • 
RHE/agf 

; ~ 

for the phone and asked who was at the other end. A man 
answered that he was the U.S. Marshal or some other 
official-sounding name. He tnen told this person, "Tell 
the fellow who killed KING that Alabama said Congratulations." 
He then hung up& ASKEW said this telephone call was strictly 
"liquor talkj) 11 and that he could not give any particular 
reason for making itJ only that he was too drunk to know what 
he was really doing. ~estated that he knows nothing as to 
who might have killed Dr. MARTIN LU·rHER KINGi JR. and knows 
only what he has read in the newspapers or heard over the 
T. V. or radioo He said that h:i.s cousin.i PERVIS, and DOUG 
COOLEY also had been dri.nking and were sli.ghtly intoxicated. 
ASKEW stated that he was working at Number 1 Mill., Russell 
Manufacturing Company, Alexa!lder City on Thursday, April 4!) 
1968, from 6~00 A.Mo to 2~00 P.M. 

AS:E¥ is described as a white male, age 21, born 
\ } Tallapoosa C,Junty j Alabama,!/ 5 1 9", 148 pounds, 
right brownairj blue eyesy fair complexion. He is married 
to PATSY VIRGINIA CAMPBELL ASKEW:, and they have a small child. 

On April 7 9 1968 3 ASKEW 1 s wife 9 PATSY, advised that 
she was not at home this afternoon at the time a long distance 
telephone call was placed to the Memphis 1 Tennessee Police 
Department. She indicated that she and her husband had been 
having troubles, and that she was staying at her parents' 
house, 905 5th Street in Alexander City. She recalled that 
last Thurs9ay after her husband~ RANDALL, came home from work, 
between 2:15 and 2:30 in the afternoon that he remained at 
home for the rest of the evening until the following morning 
when he again went to work. 

On April 7, 1968y PERVIS ADISON ASKEW, Route 2, 
Alexander City, Alabama, was contacted at Number 3 Mill, 
Russell Manufacturing Compan.y 3 Alexander City, Alabama, 
where he is employed. He advised that he and DOUG COOLEY 
visited his cous:i.n 3 WILLIAM RANDALL ASKEW" that day some 
time after 3:00 P.M. and remained at RANDALL 1 s house for 
around 45 minutes. When they first arrived at RANDALL's 
house, RANDALL was on the telephone and then hung up. He 
did not know who RANDALL was talking to., and RANDALL did 
not mention anything about the telephone call. After they 
had been there for about five to ten minutes, the telephone 
rang, and RANDALL answered and. eaid something to the effect 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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that he had not made any call. RANDALL then hung up and 
did not make any comments about any telephone call~ No 
further calls were received or made by any of them at the 
time that he and COOLEY were at RANDALL 1 s house9 He admits 
that the three of them had been drinking, but that he and 
DOUG were not drunko He said that RANDALL was intoxicatedo 

He denied knowing anything about the killing of 
Dr. KING or having anything to do with it, and the only 
thing he knew about it was through the news media. He 
claimed further that he was at the home of his cousinJ JOHN 
WAYNE WINSLETT, Fish Pond Road, Alexander City, Alabama, 
during the afternoon of last Thursday, April 4, 1968. 

PERVIS A~KEW js described as a white male, age ~l, 
born I !Tallapoosa County, Alabama, 5 1102 ", 
150 pounds, light brown hair, hazel eyes; military, served 
in the U. So Army, November, 1955 to October-Y 1957, received 
honorable discharge, unable to recall serial number; his -
father is Lo B. ASKEWo He admitted having been arrested 
the previous evening for violating the prohibition law in 
Alexander Cityo He also claimed that he had been arrested 
a few times previously in Alexander City. 

On April 7, 1968, a review of the arrest records 
at the Alexander City Police De artment reflected hat PERVIS 
ADISON ASKEW, white male, born~~~=~~----==~~~had numerous 
arrests for offenses such as pu ic, run j resis ng arrest, 
disorderly conduct, disturbing the peace, a fray, violation of 
prohibition law and destroying private property since Novem­
ber of 1961 through April 6, 19680 

The arrest records at the Alexander City Police 
Deoartmen: ref1 ycted that DOUGLAS COOLEY'. white male, born 

] _ Jresidence, 31 Oak_Street, Alexander C~ty, 
Alabama, ad one arrest on April 6, 1966, for destroying 
private property (one mailbox)! disposition, fined $25.00G 

On April 7:; 1968J ERNEST B. LACEY, Supervisor, 
Number 1 Mill, Russell Manufacturing Companyj) Alexander City, 
advised that WILLIAM RANDALL ASKEW worked under his supervision 
Tuesday through Friday, April 2-5 3 1968, from 6:00 AaM. to 
2:QQ P 0 Mo 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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On April 8, 1968, DOUGLAS DURELL COOLEY, 31 Oak 
Street, Alexander City 3 Alabama, advised that it was around 
4:00 P.M., Sunday, April 7, 1968 when he and PERVIS ASKEW 
went over to RANDALL ASKEW 1 s house on Hillabee Road in 
Alexander City. He and PERVIS had been drinking most of 
the day, and they were slightly intoxicated. RANDALL had 
also been drinking and was drunk. RANDALL's wife had left 
him that day, and RANDALL seemed upset and had been drinking 
heavily. He recalls that RANDALL made two or three calls 
on the telephone to his wife who was at her parents' place 
in Alexander City. Without any prompting on their part, 
RANDALL started talking about the killing of Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KINGo RANDALL mentioned something about KING being 
buried, but that the Negro people thought that he would rise 
and come to life again. RANDALL then said that he was 
going to call Memphis and congratulate them for Dr. KING's 
assassinationo RANDALL then placed a telephone call and 
shortly thereafter., hung up o About 30 minutes later the 
phone rang, and RANDALL talked to the operator and then 
rung upo He (COOLEY) did not have anything to do with this 
telephone call and knows nothing concerning the assassination 
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., other than what he has read 
in the newspapers and seen and heard on T.V. He believes 
that the only reason that RANDALL placed the telephone call 
was because of his intoxicated condition, and that in this 
condition he was brave enough and foolish enough to have 
made the call. 

As far as he can recall, he was at the VFW Club 
in Alexander City on Thursday, April 4, 1968, from around 
11:30 A.M. to around 10:00 to 10:30 P.M. He believes that 
MORRIS WHATLEY, who formerly managed the club, was in and 
out of the club during that period of time. 

He claims to have never been in Memphis, Tennessee. 
He stated that he has been arrested three times in his life­
time, once last Saturday a week ago for violation of pro­
hibition law; several years ago for driving while intoxicated 
and in April, 1966, for destroying a mailboxo 

The followin~ 1s a description of COOLEY: white 
male, age 24, born\ [Tallapoosa County, Alabama, 
6 1 , 220 pounds, brown hair, crewcutj eyes, brown, heavy eyebrows, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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military service} none; Selective Service Number 
Local Board 62, Dadevillei Alabama, classified 1-Y (kidney 
trouble); education, ninth gradeo 

On April 8, 1968, efforts were made to locate 
MORRIS WHATLEY; however, it was determined that he was out 
of town on business. Word was left with his wife to have 
her husband contact the FBI upon his return. 

On April 9, 1968} RUBY ASKEW 3 Robinson Road, 
Route 2, Alexander City, Alabama, mother of PERVIS ASKEW, 
advised that she definitely recalls that her son was at 
home Thursday night, April 4, 1968, as they were together 
in the living room and heard the broadcast over the tele­
vision announcing that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING had just 
been shoto 

On April lOj 1968, MORRIS WHATLEY, Alexander City, 
Alabama, telephonically contacted the Opelika, Alabama, 
Resident Agency and informed that as best he can recall 
he saw DOUG COOLEY at the VFW Club in Alexander City during 
the afternoon and early evening hours on either Wednesday 
April 3, 1968, or Thursday, April 4, 1968. He advised that 
he would try to definitely establish which of these two dates 
it was that he saw COOLEY at the Club and would notify the 
local FBI Resident Agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Transmit the following in--------:-:=----,---:---------------<' 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 
Via ___ AI_R_T_EL____ _ _____ A_I_RMA_~IL~---,----,-----------1' 

(Priority) I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) 

MUllKIN 
(OE>: JACKSON) 

Re Jackson teletype dated 4/5/68 and Jackson letter 
dated 4/8/68. 

Q_ Meq,his 
2 - Jackson 
JOI:ccs 
(4) 

yl,t~ 
(Enc. 16S) 

-~~~~-F~ '-6:-c..13 
SE ........ . 
SE .......... JI'" 

PR 1 5 1 / 
1- M&IVlf 

Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 
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Mrs. ETrA AIN, Driver's License Division, 
Mississippi Highwa Safety Patrol, advised SA PETER J. 
RYAN on April 9, 68, their records show that JOHN 
MILBURN WILLARD ssissippi operator's license number 

-160 7080, naa_a-Mis s :is ippi license to,· ,xp:nre in March, 
1965, and there has been no renewal. He is a white 
male, born\ ~lue eyes, brown hair, 
five feet six inches, 132 pounds, address 204 Nanney 
Drive, Tupelo, Mississippi. 

-

;EARCHED. .....•......... INO(X£D ..•.• f ......... 
,,..--) 

l SEP!I\LIZED ... ,/.,,1 .... FILED ........ ">'"""'" 
l / • 
1 A?P l :-~ ·;i-.:· ; 

FBI - MEMPHIS 
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. J. L. COLLUMS, Pontotoc Count, Mississippi, advised 
SA JOHN s. CASTLES and SA FRANCIS G. AN on April 5, 1968, 
he is a neighbor of JOHN H. WILLARD. He and WILLARD both live 
in a rural area of Pontotoc County and WILLARD is his closest 
neighbor. He said that on April 4, 1968, he<bserved WILLARD 
around 5:30 or 6:00 mowing his lawn. He could furnish no 
additional pertinent information. 

--- . 
SEARCH ED ...••••••.•.•.• .lNOtXED •• 'J-~ ...... . 
SERIALIZED • .k.) ...... .flLED ... ,,, •• ,,4 ........ , 

APP l :·~ ·r~::-;:; 
FBI - MEMPHIS 
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FRED STRANGE, Owner, St~ge Motor Company, Tupelo, 
Mississippi, advised SA JOHN s.~~TLES and SA FRANC'EG. 
HONAN that JOHN MrLBURN WILLARD was employed by him aa a 
mechanic inl963 and left his employment on March 5, 1964. 
He is described as: 

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 

White 
Male 

Five feet four 
110 pounds 
Black 
Brown. 

inches 

He previously worked at Sowers Motors, Incorporated, 
R9lla, Missouri, Druitt Motors, Sedalia, Missouri, and Kiriden 
Motor Company, Poplar Bluff, Missouri. STRANGE stated that 
WILLARD had returned to Sedalia, Missouri, in 1964 and he 
believes he is working for J. w. SHEPHERD at a Volkswagen 
dealership in Kansas City. 

\ 

SEARCHED ..••• •-·-···.IND£XED .• ,.. ••••• --
. SERIALIZl:D ... .f.:}:··fl~fD .... :.<.) ........... . 
I AP~ l ,, ' 

FBI -:- M.E,!'JIPHIS - ... 
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JN 157-9586 
JOI:ccs 
1 

• • 

DEWEY WEEMS, Investigator, Mississippi Highway 
Safety Patrol, Jackson, Mississippi, advised SA;=R D 
M. RATCHFORD on April 5, 1968, their records show he 
following information regarding JOHN H. WILLARD 

He is a white male, born I ~nd 
as of March 4, 1967, he resided at Route 1, Ecru, Pontotoc 
County, ippi. He has Mississippi driver's license 
number His records reflect that in 1963 he 
was involved in two automobile accidents. In 1964 he 
was involved in an automobile accident and license was 
suspended. On October 13, 1965, he was charged with 
speeding and paid a $10.00 fine. On October 13, 1965, he 
was driving a 1963 Chevrolet truck. On December 26, 1966, 
he was charged with speeding and fined $15.00. On March 4, 
1967, he was charged with reckless driving and fined $15.00. 
All of the above occurEed in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. 
The Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol records reflect he 
was arrested for the crime of arson conmitted on June 25, 
1968, and sentenced to three years probation. Thi.s was 
handled by the Pontotoc County Sheriff's Office. He is 
not presently wanted by the Mississipp.Highway Safety Patrol. 
On April 5, 1968, records of the Mississippi State Penitentiary, 
Parchman, Mississippi, were reviewed by SA JAMES w. SAMMON and 
fevealed no record for JOHN H. WILLARD or JOHN WILLARD. 

I "'U,RCHED ................ lNOEXED_t._ ........ .. 
I SERlll.LIZED .. .):~ ..... FILED ........ ). ........ .. 

; ~ P!:J ·i ~ ·:{~ ·--: ··\ 
) f1. , 1 ._ . . . ..,, 

FBI - MEMPHIS 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA PETER J. RYAN at Jackson, Mississippi: 

~ April 5, 1968, Mrs. KATHERINE EASTERLING, 
Secretary, Mississippi State Probation and Parole Board, 
State Capitol Building, furnished the following information 
from Parole Board file number 6920 concerning JOHN H. 
WILLARD: 

The following informayion is reflected in Parole 
Board memorandum dated June 3/-/ 1958: 

_JOHN H. WIJ.J.A_~s sentenced June 25, 1958, with 
HERMAN DANIEL to three years probation for the offense of 
arson, which resulted from the subject's burning an automobile 
in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. 

WILLARD was born in Pontotoc County, Mississippi, 
but his family has resided in Memphis, Tennessee, or vicinity 
for a number of years and has resided also in Pleasant Hill, 
Mississippi. Subject's father is ENIS, age 54, and his mother is 
MAMIE, aga 48. Subject's father is a farm foreman for the 
Dudley Bridgforth Farm in Pleasant Hill, Mississippi. 

The following individuals were listed as menbers 
of his family: 

LYNDER WILLARD, age 26, 1555 Fairfax Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee (upholsterer), 

,ige 15, Pleasant Hill, Mississippi 
(school), 
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JN 157-9586 
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  , age 12, Pleasant Hill, 
Mississippi (school), 

JUNE BLACK, age 24, 1!21 Hopewell, Memphis, 
Tennessee, (Sears Roebuck and Company), 

JEAN BULLIGHTON, age 24, Hernando, Mississippi, 
(housewife), 

KENNETH WILLARD, age 18, Peach Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee, 

BETl'Y JoYCE WILLIAMS, age 22, Peach Street, 
Memphis Tennessee, (housewife). 

BETTY JoYCE WILLIAMS's husband is also an 
upholsterer, and all the above listed individuals, including 
JOHN H. WILLARD, are employed by the Gaines Manufacturing 
Company (a furniture manufacturer) in Memphis, Tennessee. 

WILLARD has been married one time to the former 
BARBARA NELLE DYE, Ecru, Mississippi, and they have one 
son, , eight months old. They currently 
reside at 1850 Jefferson Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 

The following description is reflected in the 
above mentioned memorandum: 

Name 
Residence 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Complexion 

JOHN H. WILLARD 
1850 Jefferson Street, 
Mamnhis. Tennesse@ 

I J 
Pontotoc County, Mississippi 
Ruddy 
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File number 6920 reflects subject's probation 

term was ended May 1, 1961. The following addresses and 
employments were noted for WILLARD in the monthly probation 
reports contained in this file: 

December 22, 1958, employed by Gaines 
Manufacturing Company, 

August, 1959 to March, 1961, employed by 
Southern Industries (furniture manu­
facturer), Pontotoc, Mississippi, 

May 3, 1961, employed by Maynard Manu­
facturing Company, Pontotoc, Mississippi 
as machine operator. 

WILLARD resided at Route 1, Ecru, Mississippi as 
of May 3, 1961, the last date that was noted in this file. 

While WILLARD was in Memphis, Tennessee, on 
probation from Mississippi, he was under the supervision 
of Memphis Parole Officer JOSEPH C. MITCHELL, from appro­
ximately July 28, 1958 to December 22, 1958. 

WILLARD was arrested with one HERMAN DANIEL 
for the above offense of arson in June. 1958. DANIEL is 
described as a white male; bornl ~n 
Lafayette County, Mississippi; hair brown; eyes brown; 
height five feet nine inches; 170 pounds; and complexion 
is ruddy. DANIEL's residence as of June, 1958, was 1765 
Fairmont, Memphis. His mother is listed as MAUDE LEE 
DANIEL, residing at Route 2, Pontotoc, Mississippi. 
DANIEL was released from probation on June 25, 1962. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FE.AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION. 

Date ----4/9/68 
l -

Mrs. BARBARA WILLARD, who is employed at the• 
Credit Bureau of Oxford, Oxford, Mississippi, advised 
that her husband, JOHN H. WILLARD is employed at Day 
Bright Corporation, Tupelo, Mississippi. 

i 
• I 

Mrs. WILLARD stated that her husband is the: 
son of ENOS and VlAMIE WILLARD who reside in the Thaxton 
Community in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. Mrs. WILLARD 
could not recall ENOS and MAMIE ever living in Nesbit, 
Mississippi. 

She continued that on Thursday, April 4, 1968, 
her husband was at the family home, Highway 6, Pontotoc 
County, Mississippi, at approximately 5:30 p.m., when she 
arrived following the completion of her day's work in 
Oxford, Mississippi. She recalled that her young son was 
there with her husband at that time. 

Mrs. WILLARD stated that her husband remained 
at the house the remainder of the day and the night of 
April 4, 1968. He mowed the lawn. for a short period of 
time. 

Normally, ~tt. WILLARD completes work in Tupelo, 
Mississippi, at 3:30 p.m., and returns home where he 
awaits the return of Mrs. WILLARD. Mrs. WILLARD advjred 
she could not say for certain where her husband was from 
3:30 p.m. until 5:30 p.m., April 4, 1968, but repeated that 
she is absolutely certain that he was at home at 5:30 p.m., 
and remained there the rest of the day. 

She concluded by stating that to the best of her 
knoWledge, no one has ever used her husband's name. 

YI I/ -/yr.:/// -~J~c/£.-_vf~ 

On __ 4-'-'/'-=5'-'-/--'6'-8 __ at Oxford, ~is s iss iEp_i ___ File # __ J_a_c_k_s_o_n_1_5_7-_9_5_8_6 __ 

SA JOHN DENNIS MILLER:yv/ccs 4/8/68 
by ---------------------Date dice1t~.4~te~d-::::::: .. ==~---,--
This docume~t cont~ins neither recommendatio~s n_or conclusi.ons of the FBI. It is the .b~Q~~L<2J: .. t~ .. :;,.f..~~~:\;7i·oan·e·1; to 
your agency; 1t and its cc.ntents are not to be distributed outside your agency. : ······•~ ......... . 

• /\ :- j :·! i ~: : ,· - -, . 

' FBI - MEMPHIS 
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.ER.Al BUREAU OF INVESTIGATio9 

0oto ____ 4_/9_/_6_8 __ _ 

Jo L. COLLill·1S, Route 5, Pontotoc, Mississippi, 
a teacher at Thaxton School, Pontotoc County, Mississippi, 
and a near neighbor of JOHN H. WILLARD, advised that on 
April 4, 1968, he observed WILLARD mowing the lm,m at his 
residence, probably sometime around 6:00 PH, exact time not 
recalled. 

Mr. COLLUMS said that WILLARD has not resided in 
the neighborhood too long, but he believes him to be a person 
of good character and reputation. 

4/5/68 Pontotoc, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586 On_~!~---~--'-"-'-"'---·ot ______________ _.Ftle# ____________ _ 

by __ S_A_J_O_f_Il_{ _S_. _C_A_S_T_L_E_S_: m_i_f ________ Oote dtctotad ___ 4_/_8_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document conloins neither recommendoti"ns nor concluslons of the FBI. II Is lhq prop,,rly of lhq FBI ond Ii, loonQd to your ogen,y, 

II and its conlenh ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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· FE,RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION. 

Date __ A___.p_r_i_l __ 9~, _19_6_8 __ 

Mrs. JOHN (BARBARA) WILLARD, an employee of the 
Credit Bureau of Oxford, Mississippi, advised that, since 
speaking with the Federal Bureau of Investigation earlier 
in the day, she recalled that while employed by the rupelo, 
Mississippi, Credit Bureau (specific year unrecalled; but 
perhaps 1966) she was made aware of another JOHN WILLARD in 
the Tupelo, Mississippi, area through credit files. 

She could furnish no information about this 
individual other than the fact that he moved to Tupelo, 
Mississippi, from some other city. Mrs. WILLARD could 
furnish no additional information. 

On 4/5/68 Oxford, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586 at -----..J.------~---File # ___________ _ 

SA JOHN DENNIS MILLER:yv 4/8/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loani,d to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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4/9/68 
Date. _______ ~----

M. c. HEMBREE, Ecru, Mississippi, former sheriff 
of Pontotoc County, Mississippi, advised that JOHN H. 
WILLARD was arrested in 1958 in Memphis, Tennessee, as a 
fugitive from Pontotoc County. He said the warrant was 
for arson and that when WILLARD was arrested in Memphis 
he was returned to Pontotoc County, where he pleaded guilty 
on the arson charge and received three years probation. 

He said that part of the time while on probation 
WILLARD resided in Memphis, Tennessee, and the other part 
resided in Pontotoc County, Mississippi. 

Mr. HEMBREE advised that WILLARD formerly 
resided in the Ecru cofil~unity of Pontotoc County but 
now resides west of Pontotoc, Mississippi, on Highway 6 
in a new home. He said WILLARD ·works in a factory either 
in Pontotoc or in a surrounding city, but he does not 
know the name of the factory. He said he considers 
WILLARD to be a person of good character and reputation 
and does not know of any criminal offenses for which he 
might have been charged since 1958. 

·4/5/68 Pontotoc County, :Miss:i.ssippi 
I 

A Jackson 157-9586 On _______ ot ______________ ___.l e-rr ____________ _ 

. ·, __ by ___ S_A_J_O_H_N_S_o_·_C_A_S_T_L_E_S_:_m_i_f ________ Oote dlcto~ed ____ 4_/_8_/_6_S ___ _ 

This document contains neither recammer.dations nor conclusions of the FBI. II i.. th-t prop@rly of the 1'81 ond ~, loonod lo yoor O(iOM)'1 

II and ils contents ore not lo be distributed outs,de your agency. 
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.DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA.:nce 

Date. ____ 4_/_10_/_6_8 __ _ 

Mrs. W. J. BAKER, Circuit Clerk, Pontotoc County, 
Mississippi, advised that the Circuit Court records reveal 
that one· JOHN H. WILLARD of Pontotoc County, Mississippi, 
was indicted by the Circuit Court Grand Jury during the 
June term of 1:958 for arson. When WILLARD appeared in court 
he entered a plea of guilty and was placed on probation for 
three years, which probation terminated Hay 3, 1961. 

'· 
Mrs. BAKER advised that she is not personally 

acquainted with WILLARD but stated that in 1958 Mr. :M. C. 
HEMBREE, who currently resides in the Ecru community of 
Pontotoc County, Mississippi, was sheriff. ' 

on __ 4_/5_/_6_8 __ ot Pontotoc, Mississippi File#_J_a_c_k_s_o_n_l_S_7_-_9_5_8_6 __ _ 

by __ S_A_J_O_H_N_S_._C_A_S_T_L_E_S_:_m_i_f _________ Oate dictated ___ 4_/_8_/_6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclus;ons of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI ond Is looned to your agency; 

ii and its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 

" 
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r.Ef!AL BUREA~ OF lNVESTIGATIOi'. 

Dote 
4/10/68 

. Mrs. JOAN EDWARDS, manager, Credit Bureau of 
Tupelo;'Mississippi, stated that ~he has no file identifi­
able with JOHN H. WILL/\RD; however, she stated she knows 
WILLARD personally through his wife, BARBi\RA WILL.ARD, who 
formerly worked for Hrs. EDWARDS at the Tupelo Credit 
Bureau and is presently the manager of the Credit Bureau 
at Oxford, Mississippi. 

Mrs. EDHARDS stated that she has personal knowledge 
that JOHN H. WILLARD is presently employed at the Day Brite 
Lighting Company, Incorporated, Tupelo, Mississippi. She 
stated that as far as she knows, JOHN WILLARD is an honest, 
trustworthy individual, who does not no'!:'mally get involve.d 
in any type of trouble. She stated that to the best of her 
knowledge WILLARD presently owns a pickup truck and his wife 
drives a new 1968 white Volks·wagen. Mrs. EDWARDS stated 
that she has never knm,m WILLP,RD to be a radical individual; 
nor has she ever known him to carry any firearms. 

Mrs. EDWARDS stated that she could not furnish 
any additional information concerning JOHN H. WILLARD, since 
she and Mrs. WILLARD are not in daily contact since BARBi\P-A 
WILLARD is no longer employed at the Tupelo Credit Bureau. 

0 ._ __ 4_/_5_/_6_8 __ at __ T_u-"-p_e_l_o--',_'t-_1i_s_s_1._· s_s_i_p_p_i ____ Flle # Jacks on 15 7-9 5 8 6 

by ___ S_A_D_O_I'i_r A_L_D_H_0 _G_R_E_E_N_E_~_m_i_f ________ Dote dictated ____ 4_/_8_/_6_3 __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the property of the FBI and Is loaned lo your og,ncy; 
hand its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency, 
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PD-36 (A.ev. 5-22-64) • • .,., 

FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 

Transmit the following in ---------;;;;---:---:--:----:-:---------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (.P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

On the night of 4/2 /68, an unknown female tele­
phonically advised that sh had observed the artist's 
conception of Unsub on te evision and thought that it 
resembled JAMES BRIDGES ho used to hang out at Radcliff 1 s 
Restauran~, Gulf Shores, Ala. She said BRIDGES was about 
35 years of age, 5 1 7½" tall, weighed 185 pounds and known 
to Officer CHARLIE REED of the Gulf Shores PD. Caller 
would not identify herself or urnish any other infor­
mation. 

CHARLIE oley, Ala., on 4/8/68, advised 
that he is regularly employed at the Post Office in Foley 
and works nights as a policeman in Gulf Shores. He said 
he has known JIMMY HOWARD BRIDGES when BRIDGES was employed 
in Foley and Gulf Shores, Ala. 

It is noted that JIMMY HOWARD DGES is the 
subject of MOfile 88-6323, in which D ver is 00 and which 
is entitled, "JIMMY HOWARD BRIDGES ka - FUGITIVE; UFAP -
Causing Injury While under Influence of Intoxicating Liquor." 
BRIDGES, according to Mobile investigation, has not been 
in South Alt:a:: :inJe about 2/1/68. He is described as 
a W/M, born .... =~~..-------..~----...Robstown, Texas, 5 1 8 11

, 205 pounds, 
reddish-bro1 ,rown eyes, heavy build; occupation, 
bakery equipment technician, fingerprint classification, 
14 M 9 U IOO 4 

S 2 U OOI 

Ca). Memphis (Enc. l~~ 
2 - Birmingham (44-1740)(Enc. 1) 
2 - Mobile 
JTB:agf 
(6) 

Lj¢--l1r:/~-dµ/E 
SEARCHED. ............... INDEX~ ........... . 
SERIALIZED./:J ....... .FILED ....... , ....... . 

f\C)R 1 5 1968 
FBI - MEMPHIS 

Approved: ----"'--.,,_~-{)},,___ ___ _ 
Spec~ Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 

Transmit the following in -----------:-:::c-------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 
CR 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696) 

Re Indianapolis teletype to Memphis, Atlanta 
and Knoxville 4/10/68. 

Referenced beletype furnished telephone number 
at Huntsville, Tennessee, sent ano mously to Indianapolis. 

Telephone 663-2163.a Huntsville, Ten ssee, 
is registered to R.~EST 7 .~11,:E . . · a man of 
65 to 70 years oracje,who is re ire was formerly 
Chief of Police at Oneida, Tennessee. 

It is noted conversation withWEST, not revealing 
purpose of interview, reveals there is no BOB residing 
at his home, nor does WEST know who BOB might be. 

UAC, no additional investigation being conducted 
by Knoxville. 

~ Memphis 7- Indianapolis (44-563) 
2 - Knoxville 

TVR/cyp 
(5) 

SEA 
SER 

Sent ____ _ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/18/68 

Transmit the following in ----~-----------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L __ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

(P) 6/ 

✓ 
• PRITCHETT 
Y ALABAMA 

o;~ 

Encloo ed for Memphis a e twenty~f.:lve (25) 
copies of an insert reflecting nvestigation at Montgomery, 
including identification of-¥.~~~~~~~~llti)(.4.titif.i...i~~~"'i 
Blevedere St., Montgomery, an Alabama State Trooper, w o 
was determined to have been on duty at Montgomery, 3/29/68 
and 4/4/68. 

Accordingly no further 
made concerning PRITCHEI'T. 

~Memphis (Encs 25)....-1--cy/ 
2-Mobile 
JTB: kws 
(4) 

investigation is being 

SEARCHED ......••....... INDEXED ..... ········­
SERIALIZED ..•. l,i .... .FILED........ .. . ... 

,r,yp ·:? {'j 1968 
FBI - MEMPH\S 

Approved: ___ ,W'_M. __ ~""-,14----
Spec~~n Charge 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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MO 157-2627 
1, 

DOS~ kws 

JOSEPH M. 

// 

PRITCHETT/ 

On April 11, 1968, GILMER Pv STAFFORD, United 
States Coast Guard, Alexandria, Virginia, advised that he 
had served in the United States Navy aboard the USS Alan 
M$ Sumner with JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT who was described as 
26-27 years of age at present, blond sandy hair, receding 
hairline, blue or green eyes, 5 1 9", 160 pounds, oval face 
and prominent ears. He reportedly is from Montgomery, 
Alabama. STAFFORD said that he feels that PRITCHETT 
resembles the arti,st 1 s conception of the killer of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. 

On the date of April 13, 1968, the files of the 
Navy Personnel Records Center, Sto Louis, Missou ed 
that JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, Navy Serial Number
served on active duty with the United States Navy
November 17, 1959, to August 27, 1963, when honorably dis­
char•ged. His parents were Mr. and Mrs o JOSEPH A o PRITCI{ETT, 
261 South Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama. 

It is noted that JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, 261 
South Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama,, was interviewed in 
connection with another matter on August 24,, 19640 At that 
time it was determined that he was employed as a policeman 
with the Montgomery Police Department. In addition, the 
following descriptive and background data was obtained on 
him~ 

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 
Mar:ital Status 
Military Service 

White 

165 pounds 
Haz;el 33..i ._ 

Blond T-'-

Single ~~-lt/J7-,,Jvi-£-~ 
United States Navy 
November 3 1959, to 
August 27, 1963 

r••rn ..INDEXED .. 0.,---· _:\ 
:,[f,.,•~.--.,ZLLJ . ... h .... flLl:.U ........ \-~ 
srn1AL L ------·r··· . 

/~~i'>;-~ : ' 
. - MEMPHIS---
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MO 157-2627 
2 

• 

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent DAN Oo STEPHENS: 

The Montgomery City Directories for the years 
1964 to 1968 list only one JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT. The 1964 
directory lists JOSEPH Mo PRITCHErT, 261 South Boulevard, 
Montgomery, as being a police officer with the Montgomery 
Police Departmento The 1968 directory lists JOSEPH M. 
PRITCHETT, 608 Belvedere Street, Montgomery, as being a 
Trooper, Alabama Highway Patrol. 

Major JOHN CLOUD (National Academy), Chief, 
Alabama Highway Patrol, advised on April 12, 1968, that 
JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, 608 Belvedere Street, Montgomery, 
is still assigned to the Montgomery Station, Alabama 
Highway Patrolo He further advised that Trooper PRITCHETT 
was formerly employed by the Montgomery Police Department. 

CLOUD stated that his records reflect that 
PRITCHETT was on duty ~arch 29, 1968, from 3~00 p.m., to 
11~00 p.m. and was not on duty March 30, 1968. He was on 
duty April 4, 1968, from 3~00 Porn. to 12:00 p.m. 
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.. 
FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 
PLAIN 

•• 
Transmit the following in --------,------------:--,------------; 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_E_LB':_£_'1_P_E _____ tJRG_._BM_IT ______ -,--------------, 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO ffO 44-703 

P'ROII MCl3ILB 157-2627 

IIURJCIN, CB. 00 D. 

RE ffO TEL APR. BLBVEN INSTANT, CONCERNING JOSEPH .M. 

PRITCHETT, MONTGOMERY, ALA. 

MO FILES REVEAL INTERVIEW A.✓. TUNTY-EIGBT, SIXTY-FOUR 

WITH JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCIIBTT ~TROLIIAN, JIONTGOJIERY, ALA. PD 
.... ~'. 

ON ALLEGED CR VIOLATION. PiiIT"ilr.i'T, lf/M, BORN 
L__ ____ ~ 

IIONTGOJIIRY, FIVE FOOT lfIXB, on SIXTY-FIVE, 
L__ ______ ~ 

HAZEL EYES, BLOND HAIR, IIARITAL STATUS SINGLE, SERVED IN USN 

lfOV. SIXTEEN, FirrY-lfIHB TO AUG. TWENTY-SEVEN, SIXTY-THREE, 

BOlfORABLE DISCHARGE AT KBY DST, FLA., PARENTS JOSEPH ALLEN 

A1'D lfAllTBA PRITCHETT ,Ci.o SIX ONB SOtJTB BLVD. MONTGOMERY, 

BAS SERVED OH IIOHTGOKERY PD SINCE OCT. SIXTY- AMW~ 

IT APPEARS LIKELY THIS INDIVIDUAL IS ~~~~~~,..___ 

REl'ERRED TO IN RE TELAHD HIS NAVY R.BCOBD 

Approved: ---'----'--------­
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•. .. " .. •• 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ______________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

.10 157-2627 

PAGB TIO 

TO DBTBIUIID IF IDBITICAL WITH THE PDSOI' BERRBBD TO BY 

GIJdlBB P. STAPl'ORD. C..He''-'<- 6~iNf l>'\+J> t!' "1 'AA-<J'olkrl'-I(. 

All COPIES TO DIIPBIS, FORTr-l'OUR - OD HID EIGHT SEVEN, 

AJfD BIRIIINGBAM, FORTr-FOUJl - ONE SIVD l'OtJll zno. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per-------
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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4/12/68 

PLA INTEXT 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO: DIRECTOR, (44-38861) 

FROM: CLEVELAND (44-565) 

ATTENTION: IDENTIFICAIDN DIVISION, LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION. 

1 
MURKIN 

BE LOUISVILLE TEL TO BURE1U, HIS, CLEVELAND, TODAY. 

CLEVELAND REQUESTS COMPAB SO. OF FINGERPRINTS OP POSSIBLE 

SUSPECT HAROLD WILLARD WILSON, FBI NUMBER SIX ZERO TWO EIGHT 

SIX THREF, C, WITH SUSPECT IN ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE. CLEVELAND 

WILL HOLD IN ABEYANCE LEAD TO LOCATE WILSON PENDING RESULTS OF 

FINGERPRINT CHECK. 

AIR MAIL COPIES TO MEMPHIS, LOUISVIT.1, DETROIT. 

END 

MPM/hs 

CCs. .ç1 . )MEMPHIs (AM) 
- LOUIS VIJT  (AM) 

1 - DETROIT (AM) S.P'1LU........... 
SERiUU ... •.Fh u 
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14/12/68 

PLAIN 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO: DIRECTOR ( 144-38861)(MAIL) 
SAN FRANCISCO 

FROM: PORTLAND (157-380)(P) 

MURKIN. 

C) 
ON APRIL TWELVE INSTANT KENSAL E. VAN HOLDE,'ROFESSOR, 

BIOPHYSICS, OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY, TWO TWO NINE NORTH THIRTY-

SECOND ST., CORVALLIS, ORE., ADVISED THAT AT NINE FORTYFIVE AM 

APRIL TEN LAST HE LEFT PALO ALTO, CALIF., ON COMMUTER BUS, COMPANY 

UNKNOWN, ARRIVING SEVENTH STREET STATION, SAN FRANCISCO, ELEVEN AM. 

AS HE WAS STANDING IN AISLE TO LEAVE BUS HE OBSERVED MAN WHO 

APPEARED SIMILAR TO PENCIL DRAWING OF UMSUB WHICH APPEARED IN NEWS-

PAPERS. UNMAN OCCUPIED WINDOW SEAT ABOUT THREE SEATS IN FRONT OF 

THE LONG LATERAL SEAT ON LEFT SIDE OF BUS. BUS STOPPED SEVERAL TIMES 

BETWEEN PALO ALTO AND SAN FRANCISCO AND UNKNOWN WHETHER UNMAN BOARDED 

AT PALO ALTO OR LATER. MAN GOT OFF AT SEVENTH STREET STATION, SAN 

FRANCISCO, APPARENTLY WITHOUT LUGGAGE OR PACKAGES AND NOT SEEN THERE-

AFTER. VAN HOLDE KNEW NO ONE ON BUS. VAN HOLDE, WHO IS FIVE FEET 

ELEVEN, ONE HUNDRED FORTYFIVE, DESCRIBED UNMAN AS WHITE MALE AMERICAN, 

AGE MIDDLE OR LATE TWENTIES, FIVE FEET EIGHT TO FIVE FEET TEN, MOST 

PROBABLY FIVE FEET MINE, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY TO ONE HUNDRED 

1 - Bureau ( 144-38861)(AM) 
J- Memphis ( 1l4-1987)(AM) 
1 - Portland ( 157-380) 
JDR:trne 
(3) 

SEARCHED INDEXED..   

SERIALIZED.!?  FILED  1)  

) 
iPR 1 1968 
FBI MEMPHi 

19d7 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PD 157.480 

PAGE TWO 

FORTY, FRAIL BUILD AND APPEARANCE. HAIR LIGHTISH BROWN BUT SOME 

STRANDS DARKER. SLIGHTLY WAVY ON TOP, BRUSHED STRAIGHT BACK, 

RECEDING MODERATELY TO GIVE WIDOWS PEAK APPEARANCE. NOT NEWLY 

CUT, BUT NOT LONG. NO SIDE BURNS. EYE COLOR UNKNOWN. COMPLEXION 

PINKISH. TRACE OF SMALL REDDISH MUSTACHE. NOSE LONG, SLIM, AND 

SLIGHTLY TURNED UP. FACE THIN AND DELICATE LOOKING. CHIN FAIRLY 

LONG AND POINTED BUT NOT PROMINENT. MOUTH SMALL, PETULANT, WITH 

SLIGHTLY PUFFY LOWER LIP. TATTOO ON BACK OF RIGHT HAND, PROBABLY 

DIAGONALLY, "KU KLUX KLAN" IN SQUARED BLOCK CAPITALS ONE FOURTH TO 
- 

THREE EIGHTHS INCH H WI. USUAL BLUE TATTOO COLOR. ANOTHER COMPLEX 

DESIGN TATTOO, NATURE UNROWN, ON RIGHT FOREARM. WORE LIGHT-WEIGHT, 

LIGHT COLORED SPORTS SHIRT, NOT HIGHLY PATTERNED. LIGHT-WEIGHT, 

LIGHT TAN SLACKS. LIGHT-WEIGHT LIGHT COLORED CLOTH JACKET. 

SAN FRANCISCO IDENTIFY AND INTERVIEW BUS DRIVER AND CONDUCT 

APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION TO IDENTIFY UNMAN. 

AIR MAIL €! FPO DUREM-AIfD MEMPHIS. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11112/68 

AIRL 

DIRECTOR, FBI (M-'3886i) 

1ROM: SAC, RICHMOND (M...657) P - 

MURKIN CR 

(00 :MFJ1PHIS) 

Re W1'O tel to the Director, 11/10/68. 

Re communication fttri'iod information regarding 
un}nown individual who matche, description of UNSUB. Investi-
gation by Richmond Division Aetermincd the individual to be 

M01D S white male, DOB 8,o/37 
• 1hs blond haIr,. bIii Crro1l 

- o.. z4r7'BuTu$ . & fired by herr/dalc Sheet Metal 
Co., Va., on 11/10/68 for being 
tardy and drunk on the job. It was determined he was employed 
and worked on pertinent dates involved in this mtter. 

In view of the above, no further investigation is 
being conducted re BtJRRIS. 

3 Bureau 
jL. Memphis (244,.1937) 
I - Richmond 
L311/vlr 
(5) 

SEARCHED  4DEXEDJ.. 

SERIALIZED./. ?   FILED  

PR 1 5 1968 
I FBI - MEMPHIS 
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